

interim rule, despite our request in the interim rule for such information.

The interim rule contained no new information collection requirements under the Paperwork Reduction Act.

List of Subjects

7 CFR Part 300

Incorporation by reference, Plant diseases and pests, Quarantine.

7 CFR Part 301

Agricultural commodities, Plant diseases and pests, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Transportation.

7 CFR Part 319

Bees, Coffee, Cotton, Fruits, Honey, Imports, Logs, Nursery stock, Plant diseases and pests, Quarantine, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Rice, Vegetables.

7 CFR Chapter III

■ Accordingly, we are adopting as a final rule, without change, the interim rule that amended 7 CFR parts 300, 301, and 319 and that was published at 67 FR 63529–63536 on October 15, 2002.

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 166, 450, and 7701–7772; 21 U.S.C. 136 and 136a; 7 CFR 2.22, 2.80, and 371.3.

Section 301.75–15 also issued under Sec. 204, Title II, Pub. L. 106–113, 113 Stat. 1501A–293; sections 301.75–15 and 301.75–16 also issued under Sec. 203, Title II, Pub. L. 106–224, 114 Stat. 400 (7 U.S.C. 1421 note).

Done in Washington, DC, this 27th day of January, 2004.

Kevin Shea,

Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service.

[FR Doc. 04–2023 Filed 1–30–04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410–34-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

21 CFR Part 1

[Docket No. 2002N–0278]

Prior Notice of Imported Food Under the Public Health Security and Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response Act of 2002; Correction

ACTION: Interim final rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is correcting an interim final rule that appeared in the **Federal Register** of October 10, 2003 (68 FR 58974). The document issued an

interim final regulation that requires the submission to FDA of prior notice of food, including animal feed, that is imported or offered for import into the United States. The document was published with some errors. This document corrects those errors.

DATES: Effective February 2, 2004.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Deborah Ralston, Office of Regulatory Affairs, Office of Regional Operations, Food and Drug Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, 301–443–6230.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In FR Doc. 03–25877, appearing on page 58974 in the **Federal Register** of Friday, October 10, 2003, the following corrections are made:

§ 1.276 [Corrected]

■ 1. On page 59070, in the third column, in § 1.276(b)(3), at the end of the sentence, remove the phrase “in which the article will be mail” and replace it with the phrase “from which the article is mailed”.

§ 1.279 [Corrected]

■ 2. On page 59072, in the first column, in § 1.279(f), in the first sentence, after “A copy of the confirmation”, insert a comma.

§ 1.280 [Corrected]

■ 3. On page 59072, in the first column, in § 1.280(a), in the fourth sentence, remove the phrase “paragraph (d) of this section applies” and replace it with the phrase “paragraphs (c) and (d) of this section apply”.

■ 4. On page 59072, in the first column, in § 1.280(c), in the first sentence, remove the phrase “and FDA Web site at <http://www.fda.gov>—see Prior Notice” and replace it with the phrase “or <http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~furl/fisstat.html>, whichever FDA determines is available” and, in the third sentence, remove the phrase “is listed at <http://www.fda.gov>—see Prior Notice—PN System Interface” and replace it with the phrase “will be listed at <http://www.access.fda.gov> or <http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~furl/fisstat.html>, whichever FDA determines is available”.

■ 5. On page 59072, in the second column, in § 1.280(d), in the first sentence, remove the phrase “<http://www.fda.gov>” and replace it with the phrase “<http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~furl/fisstat.html>” and, in the third sentence, remove the phrase “is listed at <http://www.fda.gov>—see Prior Notice” and replace it with the phrase “will be listed at <http://www.access.fda.gov> or <http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~furl/fisstat.html>, whichever FDA determines is available”.

§ 1.281 [Corrected]

■ 6. On page 59072, in the third column, in § 1.281(a)(6), in the second sentence, remove the comma after the word “storage”.

■ 7. On page 59072, in the third column, in § 1.281(a)(7), in the second sentence remove the comma after “consolidated” and insert the phrase “and the submitter does not know” after the phrase “if the article has been consolidated”.

■ 8. On page 59072, in the third column, in § 1.281(a)(9), in the second sentence, remove the comma after the word “storage”.

■ 9. On page 59072, in the third column, in § 1.281(a)(12), in the third sentence, remove the word “owner” and replace it with the word “importer”.

■ 10. On page 59073, in the first column, in § 1.281(a)(13), in the third sentence, remove the word “importer” and replace it with the word “owner”.

■ 11. On page 59073, in the first column, in § 1.281(b), italicize the phrase “Articles arriving by international mail”.

■ 12. On page 59073, in the second column, in § 1.281(b)(6), remove the comma after “consolidated” and insert the phrase “and the submitter does not know” after the phrase “if the article has been consolidated”.

■ 13. On page 59073, in the third column, in § 1.281(c), in the third full sentence, remove “§ 1.283(a)(ii)” and replace it with “§ 1.283(a)(1)(ii)”.

■ 14. On page 59074, in the first column, in § 1.281(c)(7), in the second sentence, remove the comma after the word “consolidated” and insert the phrase “and the submitter does not know” after the phrase “if the article has been consolidated”.

■ 15. On page 59074, in the first column, in § 1.281(c)(13), in the first sentence, remove the phrase “if different from the owner” and replace it with the phrase “if different from the importer” and in the third sentence, remove the word “owner” and replace it with the word “importer”.

§ 1.283 [Corrected]

■ 16. On page 59075, in the first column, in § 1.283(a)(1)(ii), in the second sentence, insert the word “of” after the word “port” the second time it appears.

■ 17. On page 59075, in the first column, in § 1.283(a)(3), in the first sentence, remove the word “underhold” and replace it with the words “under hold” and revise the second sentence to read “This segregation must take place where the article is held”.

■ 18. On page 59075, in the second column, in § 1.283(a)(6), in the first full sentence, remove the phrase “paragraph (a)(7)” and replace it with the phrase “paragraph (a)(5)”.

■ 19. On page 59075, in the second column, in § 1.283(b), in the second full sentence, after the word “individual”, insert the words “does not” and remove the word “shall” and replace it with “may”.

■ 20. On page 59075, in the second column, in § 1.283(c), italicize the paragraph heading “Post-Refusal Prior Notice Submissions”.

■ 21. On page 59075, in the second column, in § 1.283(d), italicize the paragraph heading “FDA Review After Refusal”.

■ 22. On page 59075, in the second column, in § 1.283(d)(1), in the first sentence, remove “§ 1.276(b)(4)” and replace it with “§ 1.276(b)(5)”.

■ 23. On page 59075, in the third column, in § 1.283(e), italicize the phrase “*International Mail*” and, in the second sentence, remove “section 801(m)” and replace it with “section 801(m)(1)”.

§ 1.284 [Corrected]

■ 24. On page 59076, in the first column, in § 1.284(b)(1), capitalize the first letter of the word “federal”.

§ 1.285 [Corrected]

■ 25. On page 59076, in the second column, in § 1.285(b), insert the phrase “under section 801(l) of the act” after the word “hold”.

■ 26. On page 59076, in the second column, in § 1.285(d), in the paragraph heading, remove the word “refused” and replace it with the word “held”; in the first sentence, insert the phrase “of the act” after the phrase “section 801(l)” and delete the phrase “of the act” after the word “hold”; and, in the second sentence, revise the phrase “within the port of arrival where the article is held, if different” to read “where the article is held”.

■ 27. On page 59076, in the second column, in § 1.285(f), in the heading, remove the word “refusal” and replace it with the word “hold”.

■ 28. On page 59076, in the second column, in § 1.285(g), in the first sentence, remove the phrase “subsection (g)” and replace it with the phrase “subsection (f)”.

■ 29. On page 59076, in the third column, in § 1.285(i)(1), insert the word “after” following the words “the facility must be registered and”.

■ 30. On page 59076, in the third column, in § 1.285(j)(1), in the first sentence, insert the phrase “of the act” after the phrase “section 801(l)”.

■ 31. On page 59076, in the third column, in § 1.285(j)(3), remove the phrase “see Prior Notice” and replace it with the phrase “see Food Facility Registration”.

■ 32. On page 59077, beginning in the second column, in § 1.285(l)(1) and (2),

remove the phrase “refused under section 801(m)(1)”, where it appears, and replace it with the phrase “placed under hold under section 801(l)” and remove the phrase “refused admission under section 801(m)(1)”, where it appears, and replace it with the phrase “subject to hold under section 801(l)”.

Dated: January 17, 2004.

Jeffrey Shuren,

Assistant Commissioner for Policy.

[FR Doc. 04-1592 Filed 1-30-04; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4160-01-S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 52

[TN-257-200402(a); FRL-7616-2]

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans—Tennessee: Knox County Maintenance Plan Update

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Direct final rule.

SUMMARY: The EPA is approving revisions to the Tennessee State Implementation Plan (SIP) submitted by the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation (TDEC) on August 20, 2003. This SIP revision satisfies the requirement of the Clean Air Act as amended in 1990 (CAA) for the 10-year update of the Knox County 1-hour ozone maintenance plan.

DATES: This direct final rule is effective April 2, 2004 without further notice, unless EPA receives adverse comment by March 3, 2004. If adverse comment is received, EPA will publish a timely withdrawal of the direct final rule in the **Federal Register** and inform the public that the rule will not take effect.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted by mail to: Anne Marie Hoffman, Regulatory Development Section, Air Planning Branch, Air, Pesticides and Toxics Management Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4, 61 Forsyth Street, SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960. Comments may also be submitted electronically, or through hand delivery/courier. Please follow the detailed instructions described in sections I.B.1 through 3 of the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Anne Marie Hoffman, Air, Pesticides & Toxics Management Division, Air Planning Branch, Regulatory Development Section, Environmental Protection Agency Region 4, Atlanta

Federal Center, 61 Forsyth Street, SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960. Ms. Hoffman’s phone number is 404-562-9074. She can also be reached via electronic mail at hoffman.annemarie@epa.gov or Lynorae Benjamin, Air, Pesticides & Toxics Management Division, Air Planning Branch, Air Quality Modeling & Transportation Section, Environmental Protection Agency Region 4, Atlanta Federal Center, 61 Forsyth Street, SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960. Ms. Benjamin’s phone number is 404-562-9040. She can also be reached via electronic mail at benjamin.lynorae@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. General Information

A. How Can I Get Copies of This Document and Other Related Information?

1. The Regional Office has established an official public rulemaking file available for inspection at the Regional Office. EPA has established an official public rulemaking file for this action under TN-257. The official public file consists of the documents specifically referenced in this action, any public comments received, and other information related to this action. Although a part of the official docket, the public rulemaking file does not include Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. The official public rulemaking file is the collection of materials that is available for public viewing at the Regulatory Development Section, Air Planning Branch, Air, Pesticides and Toxics Management Division, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4, 61 Forsyth Street, SW, Atlanta, Georgia 30303-8960. EPA requests that if at all possible, you contact the contact listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section to schedule your inspection. The Regional Office’s official hours of business are Monday through Friday, 9 to 3:30, excluding federal holidays.

2. Copies of the State submittal and EPA’s technical support document are also available for public inspection during normal business hours, by appointment, at the State Air Agency, Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Air Pollution Control, L & C Annex, 401 Church Street, Nashville, TN 37243-1531.

3. *Electronic Access.* You may access this **Federal Register** document electronically through the Regulation.gov web site located at <http://>